31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Company operates in the PRC and its principal activities are transacted in RMB, the functional currency of the

Company. However, the Company has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure mainly arises from sales in United

States dollars and other currencies.

The Company’s financial assets and liabilities are subject to foreign currency risk as a result of certain receivables and

loans denominated in United States dollars. Therefore, the fluctuations in the exchange rate of RMB against US$ could

affect the Company’s results of operations. Whilst the Company did not engage in forward foreign exchange transactions

or other hedging activities, it took steps to minimise its exposure to exchange risk by the early sale of foreign exchange

balances.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the United States dollar exchange

rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of

monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/ Effect on
decrease in profit

US$ rate before tax
RMB’000

2011 +5% 6,598
-5% (6,598)

2010 +5% 8,142

-5% (8,142)

99ADVANCED SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING CORPORATION LIMITED
Annual Report 2011

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2011

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The foreign currency profile of the financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the functional

currency of the Company at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents:

US$ 156,928 202,723

Others 243 924

157,171 203,647

Accounts and notes receivables:

US$ 55,933 57,740